A) 581-40

04-29-2002 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102070447 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 7-22-02 Berthold Engels Name: BorgWarner, Inc. Arno Forster Robert Lingenauber Internal Address: Jens-Wolf Jaisle Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🎦 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment Street Address: 300 West Big Beaver Road Security Agreement Change of Name Suite 200 City: Troy State: Michigan Zip: 48007 June 15, 2000 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/05/02 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10,069155 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Name: Attn: Patent Docket Administrator Enclosed Internal Address:\_\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 02/28/20**4**2 SNAJARRO 00000067 10069155 40.00 DR 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: BorgWarner, Inc. Additional fees may be charged to Deposit Account No. 02-0390 3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 200 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Troy State: Michigan Zip: 48007 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kevin R. Erdman February 6, 2002

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Name of Person Signing

Date

## **Declaration and Assignment**

WHEREAS, we, Berthold Engels, of Parkweg 7, D-67256 Weisenheim/Sand, Germany, Arno Forster, of Landgrafenstrasse 4, D-67549 Worms, Germany, Robert Lingenauber, of Ludwig-Wolker-Strasse 17, D-67227 Frankenthal, Germany, and Jens-Wolf Jaisle, Schelklystrasse 64, D-69126 Heidelberg, Germany, have invented a MULTI-FLUTED CONTROLLABLE EXHAUST GAS-DRIVEN TURBO-CHARGER, for which we have filed a German Application, No. 19924228.3 on May 27, 1999, and a corresponding International (P.C.T.) Application on May 24, 2000; and

WHEREAS, BORGWARNER INC, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 200, Troy, Michigan 48007-5060, US, is desirous of acquiring its rights in and to said invention and any Letters Patent to issue therefor subject to German law;

WHEREAS, we, Berthold Engels, Arno Forster, Robert Lingenauber and Jens-Wolf Jaisle, have notified BORGWARNER INC. under German law and BORGWARNER INC. desires to claim all of its rights to said invention under German law.

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with German law, BORGWARNER INC. claims all of its rights to said invention. We, Berthhold Engels, Arno Forster, Robert Lingenauber and Jens-Wolf Jaisel, subject to German law, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said, BORGWARNER INC. its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and invention in Germany, in the United States and in all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1983 and later modifications thereof and to any Letters Patent to issue therefor, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the patent authorities of all countries foreign thereto, to issue to said company any Letters Patent thereon, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We agree to execute any and all documents required by said company, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of said application, or of any division, reissue or continuation thereof, or for securing foreign patents covering said invention, and also any documents required by it, its successors or assigns, more

INDOCS2\285278v1 1

PATENT REEL: 012823 FRAME: 0100 fully to vest in it or them the title to said invention, or to any application or patent that may be filed therefor or secured thereon.

Witnesses:
Witnesses: BUHW Eugu
Berthold Engels
Date: 15.6.00
Allin Mi
- 7 Hur /14 2
Arno Förster
Date:
Robert Fyen
∬ Robert Lingenauber
Date: 15.06.00
Jens-Wolf Jaisle
Jens-Wolf Jaisle
Date: 6 - 15 - 00

2

PATENT REEL: 012823 FRAME: 0101

**RECORDED: 02/22/2002**